2025 Hfx No. 539955
SUPREME COURT OF NOVA SCOTIA

In The Matter Of The Receivership Of Annapolis Management, Inc., Ruby LLP, BSL
Holdings Limited, 3337151 Nova Scotia Limited And 4551650 Nova Scotia Limited

Between:
Douro Capital Limited, Graysbrook Capital Limited, League Savings And
Mortgage Company, Atlantic Credit, Assumption Mutual Life Insurance
Company, And 3046475 Nova Scotia Limited
Applicants
And:

Annapolis Management, Inc., Ruby, LLP, BSL Holdings Limited, 3337151
Nova Scotia Limited And 4551650 Nova Scotia Limited

Respondents

Affidavit of Servi

I, Melissa De Caria of the City of St. John'’s, in the province of Newfoundland and Labrador,
make oath and say as follows:

1. |'am a Paralegal with the Law firm of O’Keefe & Sullivan, and as such | have knowledge
of the following matters:

2. On January 21, 2025 at 12:32 p.m. Newfoundland time | emailed a copy of
Supplemental pre-filing report to the Court submitted by Doane Grant Thornton Limited
in its capacity as proposed receiver to the parties on the service list. A copy of my
transmittal email is attached hereto as “ Exhibit A”

3. | am advised by Darren D. O’Keefe and verily believe to be true that he was able to
identify the recipients by that of their business email addresses, used in these
proceedings and set out in the Service List

4. That | swear affidavit to be true to the best of my knowledge and belief knowing it is a
criminal offense to swear a false affidavit.

[signature page follows]



SWORN TO at St. John's,
Newfoundland and Labrador,
thi d day January 2025

A commissioner of oaths,

belng a Solicitor V

MELISSA DE CARIA



EXHIBIT “A”



Re:

From Melissa De Caria <mdecaria@okeefesullivan.com>
Date Tue 2025-01-21 12:32 PM

To  sscott@stewartmckelvey.com <sscott@stewartmckelvey.com>; Darren O'Keefe
<dokeefe@okeefesullivan.com>; jsantimaw@boyneclarke.ca <jsantimaw@boyneclarke.ca>; Foran, James
<jforan@deloitte.ca>; 'tambachtsheer@deloitte.ca’ <tambachtsheer@deloitte.ca>;
stephen kingston@mcinnescooper.com <stephen.kingston@mcinnescooper.com>; 'Mark Horne'
<mhorne@aclsm.ca>; 'andre.belanger@assomption.ca' <andre.belanger@assomption.ca>;
‘alain@graysbrookcapital.ca' <alain@graysbrookcapital.ca>; Bobby Kofman <bkofman@ksvadvisory.com>;
Martine Langlois (Martine.Langlois@bmo.com) <Martine.Langlois@bmo.com>; 'mike.maclean@cra-arc.gc.ca'
<mike.maclean@cra-arc.gc.ca>; tcgillis@yahoo.ca <tcgillis@yahoo.ca>; 'louis@sonicentertainmentgroup.com'
<louis@sonicentertainmentgroup.com>; 'isutherland @stewartmckelvey.com'
<isutherland@stewartmckelvey.com>; ‘frontdesk@parkerplumbing.ca' <frontdesk@parkerplumbing.ca>;
'Peladeau, Stephane’ <Stephane.Peladeau@cibc.com>; David Boyd <davidboyd.resolve@gmail.com>; Clarke,
Phil <Phil.Clarke@ca.gt.com>; Murphy, Liam <Liam.Murphy@doane.gt.ca>; Sharon Kour
<skour@reconllp.com>; Megan Taylor <mtaylor@okeefesullivan.com>

Cc  Marc Dunning <mdunning@bwbllp.ca>

[UJ 1 attachment (2 MB)
Caryi Group - Supplement to Pre-Filing Receiver's Report-vF v.2.pdf;

TO THE SERVICE LIST:

Please find attached the Supplemental pre-filing report to the Court submitted by Doane Grant Thornton
Limited in its capacity as proposed receiver, dated January 20, 2025.

Regards,

Melissa De Caria

Litigation Paralegal | O'Keefe & Sullivan

P 709 700 0911

E mdecaria@okeefesullivan.com

80 Elizabeth Ave., Suite 202, St. John's, NL A1A 1W7

This email (including any attachments) is confidential and may contain solicitor client or other privileged information. It is intended only for
the use of the addressee(s). If you have received this email in error, please notify the sender immediately, and delete all versions of this email
and any aftachments.



